‘A. 32968 AM . | .

IRIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No. A8GZS

In the Matter of the Application of
THE ATCEISON, TOPEKA & SANTA FE .
RAILWLY COMPANY, a corporation,
(hereinafter called The Atchicon
Company), UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD
COMPANY, & Utah corporation, (here-
inafter called Union Pacific), and
RAILWAY EXPRESS AGENCY, INC.,
(herecinafter callcd Express Agency),
for esuthority to discontinue ageney
service at the station of Eighgrove,
Califoernia, and %o therecaftor oOperato
same as & nonageney statlion.,

Application No. 32968

e e N S e e P P N N P S

R. ¥. Walker, Willlam 7. Brooks and Henry M. Moffatt

for applicants. William 0. Mackey ancd Ray T. Sullivan, Jr.
for County of Riverside; Lece White and Anne Wa.iter.lor . ..
Highgrovo Civic Association; P. W. Tverington, Ior ‘Dehl House
and John Stone for Siecck Packing CO., protestants.

OPINION AND ORDER ON REEEARING

e

By Decision No. h7h78 dated July 15, 1952, in Applicotion
No. 32968, The Atchison, Topexa and Sants Pe Railway Company, Union
Pué Tic Railroad Company and Reilwey. Express Agency, Inc. weore
authorized %o dizcontinue thelr agency station at highgrove, Riverside «
County, Cal;rorniail) Tho' evidence adduced ot the eriginal hear;ng
showed that thc ageney ctations were operating at a loss, thet
revenues were not keeping pace with expenzes, that two superior
agonéy stations are situcted ot Colton and Riverside, each less thon
four miles distant from Highgrove, that the closing would result in
no material change in the manner of handling carload shipments, and

that less-corload shipments would oe handled by a dailyIStoro-door

(1} The order became effective August L, 1952. The station has been
closed since August 15, 1952. -




4. 32968158 @

pickup and delivery truck service in place of the then existing
agency station service.

The Highgrove Civie Assoclation, o protestant at the
original hearing, petitioned for a rehearing upon the grounds that
business at the Highgrove station for the first six months in 1952
had increased substantially over the same periods in 1950 and 1951
and upon the further ground that business and industry in the
community was growing rapidly.

The petition having been granted, the matter was reheard
at Riverside on October 9, 1952. ~Additional evidence having been
2dduced, the matter was agéin submitted for deeision.

No evidence was presented at the rehearing which would
Justify a revision of the statements and findings pertaining'to
business transacted by applicants in the years 1950-1951 as set
Torth in our original opinion in Deeision No. 47478,

The evidence shows the number of shipments forwarded and
received at Highgrove via The Atchizon, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway
Company and Union Pzeific Raiiroad Company for the respective periods

of January to June, 1950, 1951 and 1952, to be as follows:

CARLOAD SHIPMENTS

1950 1951 1952
AT&SEF U.P. AT&SF U.P. AT&SE U.P.
rorwarded ) o 12 ) 9 0
Received 16 8 110 8 0
Totals 21 12 (33) 23 .5 (28) 17 o (17)-
LESS~-CARLOAD SEIPMENTS
Forwarded 28 0 06 o 126 0
Reeceived 27 0 &9 7 148 A
Totals 55 O (59) 173 7 (180) 29 6 (280)

2=




A. 32968-AF.

It is apparent that there nas been a gradual decrease in
the number of ¢arloads moved and an inerease in the less-carload
business. Howcvér, on the dasis of five dbusiness aays per week,
the average number of less~carload shipments moﬁing from and to

this station in the 1952 period was ‘only 2.1 shipments per day.

There were 37 passenger tickets sold at Highgrove the .
first six'monthé of 1952, all by The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe

Railway Company, as coﬁpared with an avegage of 123 tickets for

each of the two preceding years. |
The revenues and expenses of the two applicant railroads

for the period January to June 1952, applicable to Highgrove, are
as follows:

AT & SF J. P, Consolidated
(Bx. No. 8) (Fx. No. 9) (Ex. No. 10)

Revenues $ 7,845 & W & 7,889

Operating expense > P
other than station f,532 - 33 6,565

Station Expenses 1,338 892 2,230
Net Loss () (BED) (38R

- (Red_fipgure)

—
-

Includes passenger révenue, cxpress commissions and other
miscellancous revenueg.

Does not inelude cach redlroadfs share of wages paid to an
cpprentice telegrapher (AT&SF, $777.3%, U.P., $518,45) whose
services, the record shows, were not indispensable to the
operation of the Highgrove Station. Inis employee was added
o station personnel inm January 1952, 2nd was paid $1,296
through June 1952.

Again applicaent raoilroads allocated one-half of bvoth

interline and local traffic revenue and expense to Highgréﬁe,

contending that station exXpenses occur at both ¢nds of cvery rovenue

traffic movement. 4 50 percent division of local treffic was

¥




A. 32968-aF .

considercd equitable since shipments both originate and terminate
on The Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Company or Union Pacific
Company rails. As interline shipments are handled both at the
point of origin or termination (Eignhgrove) and at the interchange
point, it is contended that a 50 per cent division of sueh expense
is also justified. Nevertheless, a company witness testified that
"the exact percentage of interline revenue which allocates to
interchange station expense can only be determined through an
cxuaustive expensive study which does not appear warranted at this
time. However, in the light of our experience, it is safe to say
that the percentage will range between 25_pcr cent and 50 per cent.!
Adjusting the consolidated results hereinabove shown to ine¢lude

75 per cent of interline revenue, instead of the allocation of

50 per cent, the result would be:

1952 (6 months)
January to June

Revenues (75% of interlinc, plus
50% of loczl, plus passenger, A
express and miscellaneous) . $ 11,161

Operating Expenses, other
than station 2,286

*Actual Station Expenses 2,230

Net Loss ~ (355

(Red fipgure)

* Apprentice telegrapher's wages omitted,

Projecting the latter tabulation to am anaual basiz, a
comparison with the 1950-1951 figures will show that, regardloss of
the upward trend irn revenue, the loss is greater percentage~wise.

This is accounted for by a like trend upward in the ratio of Systenm




4. 32568-7 @

Cperuting Expenses to System Revenues (Item 6, Exhibits Nos. 5 and
10).

The figures for the three yoars arg:

1952
1950 1931 . §Prg?gctedz

Revenues (752 of inter-
line, plgs 50% of
loeal, plus passenger
exprcés: no miscellnnéous) $13,566  $16,236 822,322

Operating Expenses, other
than station 9,833 12,787 18,572

*Actual station expenses 4,197 3,749 4, L%
Net Loss (5L (TR (710)

(Red _figures)

*Apprentice telegrapher's wages omitted,

Having considered the testimony of the protesting
witnesses, we are unable to find that the new daily store-door
pickup and delivery truck service for lecs-carload Shipments has
been, on the whole, unsatisfactory. One witness, a protestant and
substantial shipper of less~-carlond traffic, stated that he had
experiecnced no difficultics since the station was closed, A
carload shipper testificed that a car had been spotted at the wrong
place (this was the only carload shipment between August 19 and
October 9, 1952). Evidence was also presented showing that the
number of registered voters im the Highgrove precinets for the
vears 1948, 1950, and 1952, were 806, 859 and 963, respectively.

A reviéw of the entire evidence leads us to tpo coﬁ:
clusion that the closing of the Highgrove station y?ii'not materially
inconvenience thelﬁgblic generally, nor the shippers ;£ consignees

formerly served through said station. On the othor hand, we fing




A. 32968«~AF .

that the community of Highgrove can be adequately and convenicntly
served from applicants! stations at Colton and Riverside, which
stations are each less than four rail miles distant from the
Highgrove station. |

. As applicants' requests appear Justified, owr previous
order will be affirmed.

A rehearing having been held, the Commission being fully
zdvised in the premises, and good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that thc Order in Decision No. h7%78
dated July 15, 1952, in Application No. 32968, be, and the same
hereby is, affirmed.

The effective date of this order shall be-~Cwenty (20)
days after the date h

’ézy Dated atﬁzkéij 6Mn4ﬂ14/lﬂ, California, this 2 day
of <

piomtes ) . 1952,

T

/_,/ et )
?fﬁ‘ézﬁff//

Commiﬁuioners ~—




